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In accordance with 37 C.F.R. 42.64(b)(1), Patent Owner XY, LLC object to 

ABS Global, Inc.’s introduction of the following exhibit: 

 Exhibit 1007 (Fugger) 

o Not relevant under F.R.E. 402 and any probative value is outweighed 

by prejudice under F.R.E. 403 (Ineligible prior art because there is no 

evidence that Fugger was sufficiently accessible to the public 

interested in the art before the critical date (November 24, 1998); 

Fugger is prejudicial to the extent that, if the it was publicly available 

prior art, XY does not have sufficient notice of the earliest publication 

date that ABS is alleging and so XY cannot know with certainty what 

date to swear behind); 

o Inadmissible hearsay under F.R.E. 802 (ABS relies on a purported 

public availability date (September 1998) found on the cover of the 

Human Reproduction journal.  ABS is relying on this date for the truth 

of the matter asserted without offering a hearsay exception or a 

statement that the date is not hearsay). 

Date:  April 27, 2018 Respectfully submitted, 

 

 By: /Kirt O’Neill/   

       Kirt O’Neill 

 Registration No. 38,257 

       koneill@akingump.com 

       Daniel L. Moffett 
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 Registration No. 60,715 

       dmoffett@akingump.com 

George Andrew Rosbrook  

Registration No. 69,728 

arosbrook@akingump.com 

Dorian Ojemen 

Registration No. 72,596 

dojemen@akingump.com 

      AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &  

      FELD LLP 

       300 Convent Street, Suite 1600 

       San Antonio, TX  78205 

       Tel:  210-281-7100 

       Fax:  210-224-2035 

  

       Counsel for Patent Owner 

        XY, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing XY, LLC’s 

Objections to Evidence was served on counsel of record on April 27, 2018, by 

filing this document through the End-to-End System, as well as delivering a 

copy via electronic mail to the counsel of record for the Petitioner at the 

following address: 

Jeffrey Kushan – jkushan@sidley.com 

Paul Zegger – pzegger@sidley.com 

IPRNotices@sidley.com 

 

Date:  April 27, 2018    By: /Kirt O’Neill/   

       Kirt O’Neill 

       Registration No. 38,257 

       Counsel for Patent Owner 

XY, LLC 
 


